

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NOS.:** SC07-2200 ; SC07-2201  
Lower Tribunal No(s): 5D06-3408

PHANTOM OF BREVARD, INC. vs. BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA vs. PHANTOM OF BREVARD, INC.

---

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent(s)

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner(s)

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT PHANTOM OF BREVARD, INC.**

---

**Mark D. Shuman**  
**Florida Bar No. 0147869**  
**GrayRobinson, P.A.**  
**1800 W. Hibiscus Blvd., Suite 138**  
**Melbourne, FL 32901**  
**Telephone: (321) 727-8100**  
**Facsimile: (321) 984-4122**

**DATED: May 14, 2008**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1**

**Procedural Background ..... 1**

**Factual Background ..... 3**

**I. Plaintiff Phantom of Brevard, Inc. .... 3**

**II. Chapter 791, Florida Statutes (“SALE OF FIREWORKS”) ..... 4**

**III. Legislative History of Section 791.001, Florida Statutes ..... 5**

**IV. The Ordinance ..... 13**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 15**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ..... 16**

**ARGUMENT ..... 17**

**I. THE ORDINANCE IS INVALID BECAUSE IT IMPROPERLY ENCROACHES UPON AN AREA OF EXCLUSIVE STATE AUTHORITY ..... 17**

**II. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND THEIR MEMBERS ARE NOT “LAW ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENTS [OR] OFFICIALS”..... 21**

**III. IN ENACTION SECTION 791.001, FLORIDA STATUTES, *ET SEQ*, THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE GRANTED LOCAL GOVERNMENTS LIMITED AUTHORITY TO REGULATE ONLY THE PUBLIC DISPLAY OF FIREWORKS ..... 31**

**CONCLUSION ..... 34**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>American Home Assurance Company v. Plaza Materials Corporation</u> , 908 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 2005)	19, 20
<u>Beach v. v. Great Western Bank</u> , 692 So. 2d 146, 152 (Fla. 1997)	32
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 920 So. 2d 634 (4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005)	27
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 900 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 2005)	27
<u>Florida Power Corp. v. Seminole County</u> , 579 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1991)	18
<u>Hilton v. State</u> , 961 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 2007)	26
<u>Ivey v. Chicago Ins. Co.</u> , 410 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1982)	20
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2003)	28
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 963 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2007)	26
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 210, (Fla. 2002)	19
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2001)	28
<u>Olive v. Maas</u> , 811 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 2002)	19
<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992)	2
<u>Phantom of Clearwater, Inc. v. Pinellas County</u> , 894 So. 2d 1011 (Fla 2nd DCA 2005)	1, 2
<u>Strahorn v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1983)	28
<u>Sult v. State</u> , 906 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 2005)	27

Tallahassee Memorial Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Tallahassee Med. Ctr., Inc.,  
681 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 17

Young v. v. Progressive Southeastern Insurance Company,  
753 So. 2d 80, 85 (Fla. 2000) 33

## **ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

Brevard County Ordinance No. 05-60 1, 2, 13, 14

Brevard County Ordinance No. 06-18 1, 2, 14

Florida Constitution, Article VIII, Section 1(g) 17, 34

Florida Statutes, § 112.531 24

Florida Statutes, § 125.01 29

Florida Statutes, §125.56 30

Florida Statutes, § 409.9205 25

Florida Statutes, Chapter 791  
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23,31, 32, 34

Florida Statutes, § 791.001 1, 4, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 31, 33, 34

Florida Statutes, § 791.012 18, 31, 32, 33

Florida Statutes, § 791.02 4, 5, 18, 31, 33

Florida Statutes, § 791.03 33

Florida Statutes, § 791.08 12, 17, 33

Florida Statutes, § 943.10 23

## **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Senate Committee Amendment and Bill Vote Sheet, April 21, 1987	5, 6
House of Representatives Amendment Adopted April 8, 1987, Subcommittee Report/Information Record dated April 28, 1987	6
Transcript of April 28, 1987, hearing on House Bill 548, Technical and Consumer Resources Subcommittee, Committee on Regulatory Reform	6, 9, 10, 11, 12
SB 2686, 2004	12, 13, 20
